
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (2) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 13th December, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Peter Freeman (Chairman) 
Paul Church 
Melvyn Caplan 
Tim Roca 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a corr
[...]
 Planning shall consider whether it would be possible and appropriate to issue the 

permission with additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If so, the Director of Planning 

is authorised to determine and issue the decision under Delegated Powers; however, if not; 

b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission should be refused on the grounds that 

the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits which would have been secured; if so, the Director 

of Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated 

Powers.  

 

3. Grant conditional listed building consent.  

  

4. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision letter. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

2.  RN NO(s) :  

16/08593/FULL 

 

 

Churchill 

Francis 

Holland 

School 

39 Graham 

Terrace 

London 

SW1W 8JE 

 

Erection of single storey Centre for Creative Learning 

at lower ground floor level (to the rear of 15 to 23 

Graham Terrace); three storey side extension to 

Junior School Gym building (to the rear of 25 

Graham Terrace); second floor addition to the Junior 

School Building (to the rear of 31 to 33 Graham 

Terrace); and ground and first floor extensions to the 

Morison Building (accessed off Ebury Street).  

Excavation (to the rear of 15 to 25 Graham Terrace) 

and landscaping. 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

3.  RN NO(s) :  

16/09359/FULL 

 

 

Bryanston And 

Dorset Square 

74 Seymour 

Place 

London 

W1H 2DF 

 

Variation of condition 8 of planning permission dated 

23 June 2016 (RN: 16/00727/FULL) for the Use of 

ground floor and basement as medical use (Class 

D1), installation of plant within basement, 

replacement of basement window with louvres and 

excavation to part of basement. NAMELY, to vary the 

opening hours to Monday to Friday 08.00 - 21.00, 

Saturday 09.00 - 18.00 and Sunday 09.00 - 16.00. 

 

 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 13th December 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 

dcagcm091231 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission for a temporary period of 1 year. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

4.  RN NO(s) :  

16/04961/COFU

L 

16/04962/LBC 

 

Lancaster Gate 

All Blocks 

Hallfield 

Estate 

London 

W2 6EF 

 

Mechanical extract fan installation to kitchens and 

bathrooms, localised external soffit insulation to 

ground floor level, and installation of bathroom towel-

rail/radiator heating units. 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 

Regulations 1992. 

2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 

3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision 

letter. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

5.  RN NO(s) :  

16/06554/FULL 

 

 

Warwick 

93-95 

Charlwood 

Street 

London 

SW1V 4PB 

 

Use of part of the ground and lower ground floors of 

No. 93 as a three bedroom flat (Class C3) and use of 

part of the ground floor as retail (Class A1). Creation 

of light wells and associated railings and steps to 

Nos. 93 and 95, replacement pavement light on the 

Winchester Street frontage and associated works to 

the pavement vaults. Replacement of rear window 

with double doors to rear of No. 93. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Refuse permission – loss of retail and associated harm to the vitality and viability of the Lupus Street Local 

Centre. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

6.  RN NO(s) :  

16/08263/LBC 

 

 

St James's 

Noel Coward 

Theatre 

85-89 St 

Martin's Lane 

London 

WC2N 4AU 

 

Replacement of existing marble floor in entrance 

lobby with new design. 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional Listed Building Consent. 

2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision letter. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

7.  RN NO(s) :  

16/08455/FULL 

 

 

Bryanston And 

Dorset Square 

2 Montagu 

Mews West 

London 

W1H 2EE 

 

Alterations including the erection of a single storey 

roof extension with roof terrace to the front of the 

building. Excavation of a basement and two light 

wells to rear of the property with cast iron balustrades 

and relocation of garden stair to rear of the property. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 2



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 13th December 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 

dcagcm091231 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

8.  RN NO(s) :  

16/09049/FULL 

 

 

Little Venice 

5 Maida 

Avenue 

London 

W2 1TF 

 

Erection of two storey rear extension at lower ground 

and ground floor levels. 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

9.  RN NO(s) :  

16/08195/FULL 

 

 

Tachbrook 

14 Moreton 

Terrace 

London 

SW1V 2NX 

 

Erection of a new mansard roof extension and 

modifications to openings at lower ground floor. 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Refuse permission- design grounds. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

10. RN NO(s) :  

16/05872/FULL 

 

 

Knightsbridge 

And Belgravia 

44 South 

Eaton Place 

London 

SW1W 9JJ 

 

Demolition of later additions to rear elevation and 

construction of new three storey extension with lower 

ground conservatory. 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 3



This page is inte
[...]
 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

13th December 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Churchill 

Subject of Report Francis Holland School, 39 Graham Terrace, London, SW1W 8JE,   
Proposal Erection of single storey Centre for Creative Learning at lower ground 

floor level (to the rear of 15 to 23 Graham Terrace); three storey side 
extension to Junior School Gym building (to the rear of 25 Graham 
Terrace); second floor addition to the Junior School Building (to the rear 
of 31 to 33 Graham Terrace); and ground and first floor extensions to 
the Morison Building (accessed off Ebury Street).  Excavation (to the 
rear of 15 to 25 Graham Terrace) and landscaping. 

Agent Alpha Planning Ltd 

On behalf of Francis Holland School 

Registered Number 16/08593/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
7 September 
2016 Date Application 

Received 
7 September 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Belgravia 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission.  

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
 
Francis Holland School comprises of a number of unlisted buildings located on and to the rear of 
Bourne Street, Graham Terrace, and Ebury Street. The school is also located within the Belgravia 
conservation area. 
 
Planning permission is sought for one new building and four extensions to existing school buildings 
within the site to provide additional teaching accommodation, these include: 
 

- A new single storey building to provide a Centre for Creative Learning; 
- A three storey side extension to Junior School Gym building;  
- A second floor addition to the Junior School Building;  
- A single storey extension and a two storey extensions to the Morison Building. 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 2



 Item No. 

 2 
 
The key issues in this case are:  
 

- The impact on the character and appearance of the Belgravia conservation area; and 
- The impact on residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers. 

  
Objec
[...]
ll text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 74



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

13 December 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Bryanston And Dorset Square 

Subject of Report 74 Seymour Place, London, W1H 2DF  
Proposal Variation of condition 8 of planning permission dated 23 June 2016 (RN: 

16/00727/FULL) for the Use of ground floor and basement as medical 
use (Class D1), installation of plant within basement, replacement of 
basement window with louvres and excavation to part of basement. 
NAMELY, to vary the opening hours to Monday to Friday 08.00 - 21.00, 
Saturday 09.00 - 18.00 and Sunday 09.00 - 16.00. 

Agent Mrs Diana Bayliss 

On behalf of Ms R. Myklalus 

Registered Number 16/09359/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
29 September 
2016 Date Application 

Received 
29 September 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Portman Estate 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission for a temporary period of 1 year 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
On 23rd June 2016 permission was granted for use of a basement and ground floor commercial unit for 
medical purposes (Class D1). The premises is currently vacant but has been used as either offices 
(Class B1) or as a clinic (Class D1) pursuant to a dual alternative use (as either offices Class B1 or 
medical Class D1 granted in 2003. The permission for the medical use granted in June 2016 was 
subject to a number of conditions including a condition (No 8) which restricted the opening to between 
the following hours :  
 
Monday to Friday 08:00 and 18.00;  
Saturday 09:00 and 13.00; 
and not at all on Sunday. 
 
Since permission was granted an alternative medical user has been identified. A pediat
[...]
ONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  MIKE WALTON  BY EMAIL AT mwalton@westminster.gov.uk  

Page 79

mailto:mwalton@westminster.gov.uk


 Item No. 

 3 
 
KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 

 
 

Page 80



 Item No. 

 3 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 74 Seymour Place, London, W1H 2DF 
  
Proposal: Variation of condition 8 of planning permission dated 23 June 2016 (RN: 

16/00727/FULL) for the Use of ground floor and basement as medical use (Class D1), 
installation of plant within basement, replacement of basement window with louvres 
and excavation to part of basement. NAMELY, to vary the opening hours to Monday 
to Friday 08.00 - 21.00, Saturday 09.00 - 18.00 and Sunday 09.00 - 16.00. 

  
Reference: 16/09359/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 15/125/SK PROP 1 REV B, 15/125/SK PROP 2 REV B, Planning Compliance Report 

AS8757.160311.PCR.docx prepared: 11 March 2016 
  
Case Officer: Shaun Retzback Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 6027 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City Council as 
local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
You must carry out any building work which can be heard at the boundary of the site only:, ,  * 
between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;,  * between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and,  * not at 
all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays., , Noisy work must not take place outside these hours.  
(C11AA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring occupiers.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of Westminster's 
City Plan (July 2016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(R11AC) 
 

  
 
3 

 
(1) Where noise emitted from the proposed plant and machinery will not contain ton
[...]
 impact of the proposals on vitality and viability of the Lupus Street Local Shopping Centre; 
- The impact of the proposals upon the character and appearance of the Pimlico Conservation 

Area; 
- The impact of the proposals on the amenity of neighbouring occupiers. 

 
A number of objections have been received from residents who object to the loss of the existing café at 
No. 93 Charlwood Street (My Café) as they consider it contributes positively to the local area and is the 
hub of the local community. A number of letters of support have also been received from residents who 
consider the café to have an adverse effect on the local area in terms of noise, smells, and rubbish. 
 
The proposals would result in the loss of 36 square metres of ground floor non-A1 retail floorspace and 
provide a smaller ground floor A1 retail unit of 22 square metres. The loss of ground floor non-A1 retail 
floorspace and the resultant smaller retail unit will have a harmful effect on the vitality and viability of 
the Lupus Street Local Shopping Centre. This would not meet policy S21 of Westminster's City Plan: 
Strategic Policies (November 2016) and the aims of policy SS7 of the Unitary Development Plan 
(January 2007) which aims to safeguard and strengthen those urban local centres which offer a range 
of everyday community shopping. 
 

 
  

Page 114



 Item No. 

 5 
 

3. LOCATION PLAN 
 

                                                                                                                                   ..

  
 

This production includes mapping data 
licensed from Ordnance Survey with the 

permission if the controller of Her Majesty’s 
Stationary Office (C) Crown Copyright and /or 

database rights 2013. 
All rights reserved License Number LA 

100019597 
  
 
 
  

Page 115



 Item No. 

 5 
 

4. PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

 

 
 

No. 93 Charlwood Street 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 116



 Item No. 

 5 
 

 

 

Nos. 95 and 93 Charlwood Street 

 
  

Page 117



 Item No. 


[...]
 smaller retail unit will have a harmful effect on 
the vitality and viability of the Lupus Street Local Shopping Centre. A unit of this size would 
limit the number of retailers that would be able to trade from the premises by such a 
degree that the unit may be unviable, and consequently could be left vacant. This is 
because a retail unit without sufficient storage areas and with limited tradable floorspace 
would not be a particular attractive proposition for many retailers. Furthermore, if an 
operator for the small retail unit was secured, the type of retail services that could be 
provided is likely to be significantly limited in comparison to the existing café use, which 
provides a service to residents, visitors, and workers in the Lupus Street Shopping Centre, 
thereby supporting its vitality and viability.  

 
The proposals would result in the loss of 36 square metres of ground floor non-A1 retail 
floorspace and provide a smaller ground floor A1 retail unit of 22 square metres. The loss 
of ground floor non-A1 retail floorspace and the resultant smaller retail unit will have a 
harmful effect on the vitality and viability of the Lupus Street Local Shopping Centre. This 
would not meet policy S21 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies (November 2016) 
and the aims of policy SS7 of the Unitary Development Plan (January 2007) which aims to 
safeguard and strengthen local centres which offer a range of everyday community 
shopping. 
 
Proposed Residential Use 
  
The rear of the ground floor of No. 93 is proposed to be converted to residential use to 
provide additional residential floorpsace for the basement flat. The enlargement of this flat 
would improve its living environment and would provide a three bedroom ‘family sized’ 
unit. The improvement and enlargement of residential units, particularly to create ‘family 
sized’ units, is supported by the City Plan and UDP.  
 
The proposal would not alter the residential flat with extant planning per
[...]
ated 18 October 2016 
15. Letter from occupier of 1B Winchester Street, dated 19 October 2016 

 
 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  DAVID DORWARD BY EMAIL AT ddorward@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Page 124



 Item No. 

 5 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
 

Existing lower ground and ground floor plans 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 125



 Item No. 

 5 
 
 

 
 

Proposed lower ground and ground floor plans 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 126



 Item No. 

 5 
 

 
 

 
 

Existing and proposed elevations 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 127



 Item No. 

 5 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 93-95 Charlwood Street, London, SW1V 4PB,  
  
Proposal: Use of part of the ground and lower ground floors of Nos. 93 as a three bedroom flat 

(Class C3) and use of part of the ground floor as retail (Class A1). Creation of light 
wells and associated railings and steps to Nos. 93 and 95, replacement pavement 
light on the Winchester Street frontage and associated works to the pavement vaults. 
Replacement of rear window with double doors to rear of No. 93. 

  
Reference: 16/06554/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Site Location Plan; 15/2028/01 rev B; 15/2018/20 rev A; 15/2018/21; 15/2018/22 rev 

A; Letter from Dautons Commercial; Planning Statement (Harper Planning). 
 

  
Case Officer: Joshua Howitt Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2069 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
 

Reason: 
Your development would lead to the loss of ground floor non-A1 retail floorspace and a resultant smaller 
retail unit which will have a harmful effect on the vitality and viability of the Lupus Street Local Shopping 
Centre. This would not meet policy S21 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies (November 2016) and 
the aims of policy SS7 of the Unitary Devel
[...]
ors and subcontractors of the terms and conditions of this 
consent.  (I59AA)  

   
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 7 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

12 December 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Bryanston And Dorset Square 

Subject of Report 2 Montagu Mews West, London, W1H 2EE  
Proposal Alterations including the erection of a single storey roof extension with 

roof terrace to the front of the building. Excavation of a basement and two 
light wells to rear of the property with cast iron balustrades and relocation 
of garden stair to rear of the property. 

Agent Patalab Architecture 

On behalf of Mr & Mrs Ian Barclay 

Registered Number 16/08455/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
22 September 
2016 Date Application 

Received 
2 September 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Portman Estate 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission.  

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application premises is a 2 x storey residential mews building at the southern end of the mews 
close to the entrance from George Street. The rear of the site backs onto properties on the eastern side 
of Bryanston Square. The building is not listed but lies within the Portman Estate Conservation Area.   
 
There are two aspects to the application:  

i) Erection of a 2nd floor roof extension and provision of a front terrace and;  
ii) Excavation of a lower ground floor/ basement. 

 
The extensions would provide additional floorspace to an existing single family dwellinghouse.  
 
On 3 November 2105 permission was granted for a 2nd floor roof extension. The roof extension as 
proposed remai
[...]
oposed front elevation  

  
 

Page 146



 Item No. 

 7 
 
 
Drawing 3. Proposed rear elevation 

 
Drawing 4. Proposed section AA  

 
 

Page 147



 Item No. 

 7 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 2 Montagu Mews West, London, W1H 2EE 
  
Proposal: Alterations including the erection of a single storey roof extension with roof terrace to 

the front of the building. Excavation of a basement and two light wells to rear of the 
property with cast iron balustrades and relocation of garden stair to rear of the 
property. 

  
Reference: 16/08455/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: PA3_2009 00; PA3_201 00; PA3_2011 00; PA3_2012 00; PA3_2013 00; PA3_2100 

00; PA3_2110 00; PA3_2200 00; PA3_2210 00; PA3-2010 00. 
 

  
Case Officer: Lindsay Jenkins Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5707 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City 
Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work which can 
be heard at the boundary of the site only: ,  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;  
o between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and  
o not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
You must carry out piling, excavation and demolition work only: ,  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; and  
o not at all on Saturdays, Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours unless otherwise agreed through a Control of 
Pollution Act 1974 section 61 prior consent in special circumstances (for example, to meet police 
traffic restrictions, in an emergency or in the interests of public safety). (C11AB) 
 

  
 
 


[...]
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	The existing and proposed land uses are summarised below:
	Table 1. Existing and Proposed Land Uses
	The City Council has received an asset of community value (ACV) nomination by the Churchill Gardens Neighbourhood Forum in respect of My Café, 93 Charlwood Street. The nomination has been validated and is being considered and the City Council is due t...
	It is not considered that this nomination affects the material planning considerations and adopted policies taken into consideration in determination of this application.
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	6 Noel Coward Theatre, 85-89 St Martin's Lane, London, WC2N 4AU
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	7. KEY DRAWINGS

	7 2 Montagu Mews West, London, W1H 2EE
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	7. KEY DRAWINGS

	8 5 Maida Avenue, London, W2 1TF
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	9 14 Moreton Terrace, London, SW1V 2NX
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	14 Moreton Terrace is a mid-terrace property comprising basement, ground and two upper floors located within the Pimlico Conservation Area. The property is in residential use as a single-family dwellinghouse.
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	10 44 South Eaton Place, London, SW1W 9JJ
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	8. KEY DRAWINGS




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (2)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (2) Committee held 
on Tuesday 13th December, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City 
Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Peter Freeman (Chairman), Melvyn Caplan, 
Paul Church and David Boothroyd 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Ruth Bush 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor David Boothroyd had replaced Councillor Ruth 
 Bush.  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Peter Freeman explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2  Councillor Freeman declared that in his capacity as Deputy Cabinet Member 

for the Built Environment he sometimes received requests from developers to 
provide him with a presentation on a pending planning application or to 
discuss future projects. These always took place in the presence of council 
officers. At such meetings views or guidance from the Council were 
requested. No guarantees or commitments were given during such meetings 
on behalf of the City Council. 

 



 
2 

 

2.3 Councillor Paul Church declared that in his capacity as Ward Councillor for 
West End ward which included Fitzrovia, Marylebone, Mayfair and Soho, he 
met and engaged regularly with residents, residents associations, amenity 
societies, businesses, developers, officers, planners and other stakeholders. 
He considered members of both the Majority and Minority party as friends and 
met with them regularly. He added that he was the Deputy Cabinet Member 
for Children & Young People, but had not taken part in any discussions 
concerning Francis Holland School (planning application 2).  

 
2.4 Cllr David Boothroyd declared that he was Head of Research & Psephology 

for Thorncliffe, whose clients were companies applying for planning 
permission from various local authorities. No current clients were in 
Westminster; if there were he would be precluded from working on them 
under the company’s code of conduct. 

 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2016 be 
 signed by the Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 10-11 LANCASTER GATE, LONDON, W2 3LH 
 

Demolition of 1st and 2nd storey of existing rear extension and erection of 
new four storey rear extension with internal alterations and new lift associated 
with use of building as ten residential units and associated works. 
 
Application withdrawn. 

 
 
2 FRANCIS HOLLAND SCHOOL, 39 GRAHAM TERRACE, LONDON, SW1W 

8JE 
 

Erection of single storey Centre for Creative Learning at lower ground floor 
level (to the rear of 15 to 23 Graham Terrace); three storey side extension to 
Junior School Gym building (to the rear of 25 Graham Terrace); second floor 
addition to the Junior School Building (to the rear of 31 to 33 Graham 
Terrace); and ground and first floor extensions to the Morison Building 
(accessed off Ebury Street). Excavation (to the rear of 15 to 25 Graham 
Terrace) and landscaping. 

 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendments to conditions 4 and 6 
and additional condition (no. 9): 
 
“Condition 4 
 
Part vi added: 
 



 
3 

 

You must apply to us for approval of details of the following parts of the 
development: 
 
vi) Detailed drawings and materials samples in relation to the balustrades 

and handrail associated with the emergency escape route above the 
single storey extension to the Morison Building.  

 
You must not start any work on these parts of the development until we have 
approved what you have sent us. You must then carry out the work according 
to these details. 
 
Condition 6 
 
You must apply to us for approval of details (plans and elevations) of the 
lighting design concepts for the creative learning centre. You must not start 
any work on these parts of the development until we have approved what you 
have sent us. The proposed external lighting to be installed to the roof of the 
creative learning centre should be turned off between 9pm and 7am daily. 
 
Condition 9 
 
The roof of the single storey extension to the Morison Building shall only be 
used for emergency escape and shall not at any time be used as a roof 
terrace. 
 
Reason:  To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring 
properties. This is as set out in S29 and S32 of Westminster’s City Plan 
(November 2016) and ENV 6 and ENV 13 of our Unitary Development Plan 
that we adopted in January 2007.” 

 
RESOLVED:  That conditional permission be granted, subject to the revised 
conditions 4 and 6 and additional condition (no. 9) tabled at the meeting. 

 
 
3 74 SEYMOUR PLACE, LONDON, W1H 2DF 
 

Variation of condition 8 of planning permission dated 23 June 2016 (RN: 
16/00727/FULL) for the Use of ground floor and basement as medical use 
(Class D1), installation of plant within basement, replacement of basement 
window with louvres and excavation to part of basement. NAMELY, to vary 
the opening hours to Monday to Friday 08.00 - 21.00, Saturday 09.00 - 18.00 
and Sunday 09.00 - 16.00. 
 
RESOLVED:  That conditional permission be granted for a temporary period 
of 1 year. Should an application be made to renew the consent it should be 
reported back to this same Committee.  

 
 
 
 
 



 
4 

 

4 ALL BLOCKS. HALLFIELD ESTATE, LONDON, W2 6EF 
 

Mechanical extract fan installation to kitchens and bathrooms including 
associated internal alterations, localised external soffit insulation to ground 
floor level, and installation of bathroom towel-rail/radiator heating units. 
 
Late representations were received from Councillor Andrew Smith (13.12.16). 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1.  That conditional permission be granted pursuant to Regulation 3 of the 

Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992.  
 
2.  That conditional listed building consent be granted. 
 
3.  That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in 

Informative 1 of the draft decision letter be agreed.  
 
 
5 93-95 CHARLWOOD STREET, LONDON, SW1V 4PB 
 

Use of part of the ground and lower ground floors of No. 93 as a three 
bedroom flat (Class C3) and use of part of the ground floor as retail (Class 
A1). Creation of light wells and associated railings and steps to Nos. 93 and 
95, replacement pavement light on the Winchester Street frontage and 
associated works to the pavement vaults. Replacement of rear window with 
double doors to rear of No. 93. 
 
Late representations were received from Harper Planning (12.12.16) and 
Richard Beville (13.12.16).  
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendment to the reason for 
refusal: 
 
“Your development would lead to the loss of ground floor Class A retail 
floorspace and a resultant smaller retail unit which will have a harmful effect 
on the vitality and viability of the Lupus Street Local Shopping Centre. This 
would not meet policy S21 of the Westminster Plan: Strategic Policies 
(November 2016) and the aims of policy SS7 of the Unitary Development Plan 
(January 2007) which aims to safeguard and strengthen those urban local 
centres which offer a range of everyday community shopping.” 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That permission be refused, due to loss of retail and associated harm to the 
vitality and viability of the Lupus Street Local Centre as detailed in the 
amended reason for refusal set out above. 

 
 
 



 
5 

 

6 NOEL COWARD THEATRE, 85-89 ST MARTIN'S LANE, LONDON, WC2N 
4AU 

 
 Replacement of existing marble floor in entrance lobby with new design. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That conditional Listed Building Consent be granted. 
 
2.  That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in 

Informative 1 of the draft decision letter be agreed.  
 
 
7 2 MONTAGU MEWS WEST, LONDON, W1H 2EE 
 

Alterations including the erection of a single storey roof extension with roof 
terrace to the front of the building. Excavation of a basement and two light 
wells to rear of the property with cast iron balustrades and relocation of 
garden stair to rear of the property. 
 
RESOLVED:  That conditional permission be granted. 

 
 
8 5 MAIDA AVENUE, LONDON, W2 1TF 
 

Erection of two storey rear extension at lower ground and ground floor levels, 
including a single storey infill extension. 
 
Application withdrawn. 

 
 
9 14 MORETON TERRACE, LONDON, SW1V 2NX 
 

Erection of a new mansard roof extension and modifications to openings at 
lower ground floor. 
 
An additional representation was received from Davis Planning (08.12.16). 
 
RESOLVED:  That conditional permission be granted, in view of the previous 
decision to permit the construction of a new mansard roof extension at No. 6 
Moreton Terrace, and the presence of other mansards on the terrace.  

 
 
10 44 SOUTH EATON PLACE, LONDON, SW1W 9JJ 
 

Demolition of later additions to rear elevation and construction of new three 
storey extension with lower ground conservatory. 
 
An additional representation was received from Councillor Rachael Robathan 
(08.12.16). 

 



 
6 

 

RESOLVED:  That consideration of the application be deferred to await the 
outcome of consultation, with authority being given to Officers to grant the 
application under delegated powers if no objections are received.  

 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.50pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


